Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

This announcement is for information purposes only and does not constitute an invitation or offer to acquire, purchase or subscribe for securities.

Skysea International Capital Management Limited

(incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability)

US\$750,000,000 4.875 per cent. Guaranteed Notes due 2021

(the "Notes") (Stock Code: 4529)

Unconditionally and irrevocably guaranteed by

INDUSTRIAL AND COMMERCIAL BANK OF CHINA LIMITED, HONG KONG BRANCH REPURCHASE AND CANCELLATION OF PART OF THE NOTES

This announcement is made by the board (the "**Board**") of directors (the "**Directors**") of Skysea International Capital Management Limited (the "**Issuer**") pursuant to Rule 37.48(a) of the Rules of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

Reference is made to the announcements of the Issuer dated 20 October 2015 (the "October 2015 Announcement") regarding the repurchase of an aggregate principal amount of US\$84,918,000 of the Notes, representing approximately 11.32% of the outstanding Notes, in the open market in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Notes. After the October 2015 Announcement, a subsidiary of the Guarantor further repurchased a principal amount of US\$27,500,000 of the Notes in the open market in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Notes and the total principal amount of the Notes repurchased as of the date of this announcement reached US\$112,418,000 (the "Repurchased Notes"), representing approximately 15% of the outstanding Notes.

All Repurchased Notes will be cancelled no later than 24 November 2015. After cancellation of the Repurchased Notes, an aggregate of US\$637,582,000 Notes remains outstanding.

By order of the Board of

Skysea International Capital Management Limited

Dai Lin

Director

Hong Kong, 20 November 2015

As at the date of this announcement, the Board of Directors of Skysea International Capital Management Limited are Ms. Dai Lin and Mr. Zuo Xinghua and the Board of Directors of Industrial and Commercial Bank of China Limited, Hong Kong Branch comprises 4 executive Directors, namely, Mr. Jiang Jianqing, Mr. Yi Huiman, Mr. Zhang Hongli and Mr. Wang Xiquan, 6 nonexecutive Directors, namely Ms. Wang Xiaoya, Ms. Ge Rongrong, Mr. Fu Zhongjun, Mr. Zheng Fuqing, Mr. Fei Zhoulin and Mr. Cheng Fengchao and 6 independent non-executive Directors, namely, Sir Malcolm Christopher McCarthy, Mr. Kenneth Patrick Chung, Mr. Or Ching Fai, Mr. Hong Yongmiao, Mr. Yi Xiqun and Mr. Anthony Francis Neoh.